## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sherri M. Nelson	09/22/2011
David W. Eastep	09/22/2011
Timothy A. Regan	09/22/2011
Michael L. Wesley	09/26/2011
Richard Stiehm	09/22/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ticona LLC
Street Address:	8040 Dixie Highway
City:	Florence
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41042

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1139953

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)233-7342 Phone: 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dority & Manning, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1449

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CICT-53-PCT 2010/U027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason W. Johnston

Total Attachments: 2

source=CICT-53-PCT-Assignment#page1.tif source=CICT-53-PCT-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027197 FRAME: 0169 OP \$40,00 US1139953

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CICT-53-PCT (2010/U027)

# **ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, we, Sherri M. Nelson, a citizen of the United States, residing at 22274 East Burns Valley Road, Winona, Minnesota 55987; David W. Eastep, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8300 East 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Winona, Minnesota 55987; and Timothy A. Regan, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5545 West 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Townhouse 2, Winona, Minnesota 55987; Michael L. Wesley, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1120 County Road 142 SE, Dover, Minnesota 55929; and Richard Stiehm, a citizen of the United States; residing at 579 Harriet Street, Winona, Minnesota 55987, as assignors, have made an invention entitled

STRUCTURAL MEMBER FORMED FROM A SOLID LINEAL PROFILE as described in an international application for bearing Serial No. PCT/US2011/039953, which was filed on June 10, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Ticona LLC, 8040 Dixie Highway, Florence, Kentucky 41042, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for patent(s) and the patent(s) to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors, have assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue patents for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CICT-53-PCT (2010/U027)

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Sherri M. Mulson	9/22/11
Sherri M. Nelson	Date
Dan East	9/22/1/
) Dayldyv. Eastep	// Date
DEK .	9/22/4
Timoth MRegan	Date
Mande	9/24/11
Michael L. Wesley	Date
Bih Sty	9/22/11
Richard Stiehm	Date
Shown Mae Buchhah 3/20/2011	
Sharon Mae Buchholz  Notary Public  State of Minnesota  My Commission Explanation 31, 2016	

Page 2 of 2